

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ARTHUR USHERSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

BANDSHELL ARTIST MANAGEMENT,

Defendant.

RICHARD LIEBOWITZ; LIEBOWITZ LAW
FIRM, PLLC,

Miscellaneous.

No. 19-CV-6368 (JMF)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION BY PROPOSED ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

MORVILLO ABRAMOWITZ GRAND
IASON & ANELLO P.C.
565 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 856-9600
Fax: (212) 856-9494

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

RELEVANT FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Court’s Non-Monetary Sanctions Irreparably Will Harm Mr. Liebowitz And LLF Because The Sanctions Will Cause Severe Economic And Reputational Damage To Mr. Liebowitz And LLF’s Law Practice..... 11

 II. “Serious Questions” Exist As To Whether The Court’s Factual Findings And Legal Conclusions Were An Abuse Of Discretion 13

 1. A “serious question” exists as to whether the Court’s factual findings were supported by clear and convincing evidence 14

 2. A “serious question” exists as to whether the Court abused its discretion by imposing sanctions beyond what was reasonably necessary for deterrence..... 18

 3. A “serious question” exists as to whether the Court abused its discretion by altering the statutory presumption of validity in copyright cases 23

 III. A Stay Will Not Harm Defendant Bandshell..... 23

 IV. A Stay Is In The Public Interest Because It Will Permit Continued Vindication Of The Rights Of Copyright Plaintiffs Who Have Limited Alternatives For Recovery 24

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<i>Brenntag Int’l Chem., Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11, 13
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	18, 19
<i>Chicoineau v. Bonnier Corp.</i> , No. 18-CV-3264, 2018 WL 6039387 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2018).....	23
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>DC Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp.</i> , No. 10-CV-3633, 2013 WL 1389960 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2013)	24
<i>Dexter 345 Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 663 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Dow Chem. Pac. Ltd. v. Rascator Mar. S.A.</i> , 782 F.2d 329 (2d Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Enmon v. Prospect Capital Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20, 22
<i>Front Carriers Ltd. v. Transfield ER Cape Ltd.</i> , No. 07-CV-6333, 2010 WL 571967 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2010).....	25
<i>Gallop v. Cheney</i> , 667 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Goodman v. Univ. Beauty Prods. Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-1716, 2018 WL 1274855 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2018).....	23
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Hammer v. Amazon.com</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21

HC Trading Int’l Inc. v. Crossbow Cement, SA,
 No. 08-CV-11237, 2009 WL 4931341 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2009) 25

Hill v. Carpenter,
 323 F. App’x 167 (3d Cir. 2009) 21

Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elections in City of N.Y.,
 984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 10

In re A2P SMS Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 12-CV-2656, 2014 WL 4247744 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2014)..... 13

In re Accent Delight Int’l Ltd.,
 16-MC-125, 2018 WL 7473109 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2018)..... 11

In re Hartford Textile Corp.,
 681 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 21

In re Martin-Trigona,
 592 F. Supp. 1566 (D. Conn. 1984)..... 21

In re Petrobras,
 193 F. Supp. 3d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 24

KDH Consulting Grp. LLC v. Iterative Capital Mgmt. L.P.,
 No. 20-CV-3274, 2020 WL 2554382 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2020) 13

Koehl v. Bernstein,
 740 F.3d 860 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 14

Krieger v. Alison Lou LLC,
 No. 20-CV-2628, Dkt. 17 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2020)..... 13

Macolor v. Libiran,
 No. 14-CV-4555, 2015 WL 1267337 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2015)..... 19

Manti’s Transp. v. Kenner,
 No. 13–CV–6546, 2015 WL 1915004 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2015) 22

McDermott v. Monday Monday, LLC,
 No. 17-CV-9230, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184049 19

Mohammed v. Reno,
 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 10

Mone v. Comm’r,
774 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 18

NatTel LLC v. SAC Capital Advisors,
No. 04-CV-1061, 2005 WL 2253756 (D. Conn. Sept. 16, 2005)..... 17

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 10, 23

Passlogix, Inc. v. 2FA Tech., LLC,
708 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 22

Polur v. Raffe,
912 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 22

Shangold v. Walt Disney Co.,
275 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 20

Thapa v. Gonzalez,
460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 10

U.S. C.F.T.C. v. eFloorTrade,
No. 16-CV-7544, 2020 WL 2216660 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2020) 25

United States v. Am. Express Co.,
No. 10-CV-4496, 2015 WL 13735045 (E.D.N.Y. May 19, 2015) 11

United States v. Stewart,
433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 15

Urbont v. Sony Music Entm’t,
831 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 23

Ward v. Consequence Holdings Inc.,
No. 18-CV-1734, 2020 WL 2219070 (S.D. Ill. May 7, 2020) 24

Wolters Kluwer Fin. Servs. v. Scivantage,
564 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 14, 22

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 410(c) 23

28 U.S.C. § 1927..... 9, 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(f) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(b) 9

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)..... 25

Other Authorities

Shyamkrishna Balganes, *Copyright Infringement Markets*,
 113 COLUM. L. REV. 2277 (2013) 25
